cash flows using the prevailing market interest rates as the discount factor. This

measurement methodology generated a decreased accounting value of the loan

portfolio. To provide full disclosure, IFAD presented two sets of financial statements

with one set at “fair value” and one in “nominal terms”. The nominal terms have

been used as the basis for financial planning, replenishment scenarios, decision-

making and the rating process. In 2022, with the support of a consulting firm, IFAD

was able to introduce a voluntary change to the accounting policy and address this

dichotomy. From 2022 onwards, loans will be disclosed at their transactional value

(nominal value: amount disbursed, less amount repaid). This change in accounting

policy improves the comparability with the other multilateral development banks. In

addition, the change marginally improves disclosure for contribution receivables

  EB 2023/138/INF.2
AC 2023/168/R.4

2

and undisbursed grants. The table below summarizes the major restatements and

impacts.

Table 1
Changes in accounting policy
(Millions of United States dollars)

 31 Dec 2021 previously
reported

31 Dec 2021
restated Difference

Contributions receivables  829.2   842.2   13.0

Total contribution equity  (10 091.0)   (10 104.0)  (13.0)

Net loan outstanding 6 883.8   8 110.6   1 226.8

Undisbursed grants  (101.3)   (103.5)  (2.2)

Accumulated deficit (2 839.4 ) (1 614.8)  1 224.6

III. Key figures and ratios

8. IFAD’s financial situation remained sound, and all financial ratios remained within

established thresholds. Pledges for the Twelfth Replenishment of IFAD’s Resources

(IFAD12) reached the record level of US$1.28 billion as at 31 December 2022.

Additional contributions were received and IFAD’s equity stood at US$10.2 billion.

Its overall net equity position was US$8.0 billion.

9. Long-term financial viability continues to be monitored closely. The non-performing

loan (NPL) ratio improved (2.15 per cent in 2022 compared to 2.4 per cent in 2021)

because of the clearance of Somalia’s arrears, although this was partially offset by